NOTICE

- Subject:- Petition of M/s. Vostok (Fareast) Securities Pvt Ltd. against the Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd for failing to comply with the orders and directions passed by the Commission vide Common Order dated 01.01.2019, passed in Case Nos. 229 of 2018, 230 of 2018, 231 of 2018, 256 of 2018 and 293 of 2018 2018 in favour of the Petitioners.
 - Case No. 169 of 2019

The Petitioner M/s. Vostok (Fareast) Securities Pvt Ltd. has filed the Petition on 24.07.2019 under Section 142 and 146 of the Electricity Act, 2003 against the Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd for failing to comply with the orders and directions passed by the Commission vide Common Order dated 01.01.2019, passed in Case Nos. 229 of 2018, 230 of 2018, 231 of 2018, 256 of 2018 and 293 of 2018 2018 in favour of the Petitioners.

- 1. The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-
- a) That this Hon'ble Commission be pleased to initiate the contempt proceedings against the Respondents for the continued non-compliance of the directives.
- b) That this Hon'ble Commission be pleased to direct the Respondents to settle immediately the remaining amounts of the invoices of Rs. 8,78,858/- for the sale of power due from November 2018.
- c) That this Hon'ble Commission be pleased to direct the Respondents to pay interest on the dues of the Petitioner as directed by Order dated 04.01.2019.
- d) That this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to direct the respondents to immediately pay a sum of Rs. 13,42,210/- on account of Delay Charges as agreed by MSEDCL authorities as per reconciliation statement dated 18.01.2019 (enclosed as Annexure Exhibit- 'C')
- e) That this Hon'ble Commission be pleased to direct the Respondents to pay interest on the DPS amount of Rs. 13,42,210/-
- f) any other and further order and/or direction be given as in nature and circumstances of the case may require.
- 2. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held on **Wednesday, 04 September, 2019 at 10.00 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005.

Page - 2

- 3. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard Copy) to the Respondents before the scheduled date of hearing.
- 4. The Respondents are directed to submit the say on affidavit in 1+6 copies to the Commission with documents, if any, on the above mentioned Petition immediately, with a copy to the Petitioner.
- 5. The Parties are directed to file their Petition and submissions in MS -Word file and PDF version as far as possible and to file 1+6 copies of all relevant documents/citations produced during the proceedings.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director, Legal

M/s Vostok (Fareast) Securities Pvt. Ltd. 112, Mittal Tower, "C" Wing, 11th Floor, 210, Nariman Point,

Mumbai - 400 021

E-mail:- lakshmi.raman@hotmail.com

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Prakashgad, Plot No G-9, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 E-mail:- cecommho@gmail.com Respondent No - 1

Petitioner

Shri Sanjeev Kumar
The Chairman & Managing Director,
Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd
Plot No G-9, 5th Floor, Prakashgad,
Anant Kanekar Marg,
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Respondent No - 2

Shri Dineshchandra Saboo The Director (Project) Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Plot No G-9, 5th Floor, Prakashgad, Anant Kanekar Marg, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 Respondent No -3

Page - 3

Shri Jaikumar Srinivasan

Director (Finance)

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd

Plot No G-9, 5th Floor, Prakashgad,

Anant Kanekar Marg,

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Shri Satish Chavan

Director (Commercials)

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd

Plot No G-9, 5th Floor, Prakashgad,

Anant Kanekar Marg,

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051

Respondent No – 4

Respondent No – 5